

**IN THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**September Term 2015**

---

**No. 2308**

---

**CAESAR GOODSON**

**v.**

**STATE OF MARYLAND, Appellee**

**On Interlocutory Appeal from the Circuit Court  
for Baltimore City, Maryland  
The Honorable Barry G. Williams, Presiding**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT WILLIAM PORTER**

---

**Gary E. Proctor  
Law Offices of Gary E. Proctor, LLC  
8 E. Mulberry Street  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
410-444-1500  
Fax 866-230-4455  
[garyeproctor@gmail.com](mailto:garyeproctor@gmail.com)**

**Joseph Murtha  
Murtha, Psoras & Lanasa, LLC  
1301 York Road, Suite 200  
Lutherville, MD 21093  
410-583-6969  
[jmurtha@mpllawyers.com](mailto:jmurtha@mpllawyers.com)**

*Counsel for Appellant*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities. . . . .	ii
I. Introduction . . . . .	1
II. Summary of the Argument . . . . .	1
III. Relevant Facts . . . . .	4
i) Procedural Posture. . . . .	4
ii) The Trial. . . . .	5
iii) The Subpoena. . . . .	11
iv) The Federal Investigation . . . . .	11
v) The Hearing in the Court below. . . . .	12
IV. Porter May Properly Appeal this Matter under the Collateral Order Doctrine . . . . .	13
V. The Circuit Court's Ruling that Porter Can be Compelled to Testify was Erroneous . . . . .	17
VI. Porter Cannot be Compelled to Testify. . . . .	19
a) The State would be Suborning Perjury. . . . .	19
b) The grant of Immunity by the Circuit Court will not put Officer Porter in the Same Position . . . . .	24
c) Porter has not been Immunized Federally. . . . .	33
d) Appellant has a separate right not to testify under the Maryland Declaration of Rights. . . . .	38
e) The state will be making themselves witnesses. . . . .	40
VII. Conclusion. . . . .	41

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 204 Md. App. 418 (2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Addison v. State</i> , 173 Md. App. 138 (2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 316 Md. 1 (1989) . . . . .	39
<i>Ashcraft &amp; Gerel v. Shaw</i> , 126 Md. App. 325 (1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Attorney General v. Colleton</i> , 387 Mass. 790 (Mass. 1982) . . . . .	33, 39
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 303 Md. 650 (1985) . . . . .	39
<i>Choi v. State</i> , 316 Md. 529 (1989) . . . . .	22, 38
<i>Cover v. State</i> , 297 Md. 398 (1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>D'Elia v. Penn. Crime Commn.</i> , 521 Pa. 225 (PA. 1989) . . . . .	33
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 301 Md. 45 (1984) . . . . .	39
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	21
<i>Gillis v. State</i> , 333 Md. 69 (1993) . . . . .	39
<i>Green v. State</i> , 25 Md. App. 679 (1975) . . . . .	30
<i>Hawthorne v. United States</i> , 504 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1986) . . . . .	21
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 US 479 (1951) . . . . .	1
<i>In re Criminal Investigation No. 1-162</i> , 307 Md. 674 (1986) . . . . .	38
<i>In re Franklin P.</i> , 366 Md. 306 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 819 F.2d 981 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	26
<i>In re Special Investigation No. 236</i> , 295 Md. 573 (1983) . . . . .	15

<i>In re Special Investigation No. 244</i> , 296 Md. 80 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Kable v. State</i> , 17 Md. App. 16 (1973) . . . . .	14
<i>Johnson v. Fabian</i> , 735 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 2007) . . . . .	27
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441(1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klupt v. Krongard</i> , 126 Md. App. 179 (1999) . . . . .	41
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960) . . . . .	2
<i>Lettley v. State</i> , 358 Md. 26 (2000) . . . . .	40
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975) . . . . .	30
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings of Aug., 1984</i> , 757 F.2d 108 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26
<i>May v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 299 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). . . . .	20
<i>Milburn v. Milburn</i> , 142 Md. App. 518 (2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) . . . . .	25
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Brunner</i> , 32 Cal. App. 3d 908 (CA Ct. App. 1973) . . . . .	32
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 137 Cal. App. 3d 867 (CA Ct. App. 1982) . . . . .	33
<i>People v. Matz</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4Th 1216 (1998). . . . .	33
<i>Pulley v. State</i> , 287 Md. 406 (1980) . . . . .	13
<i>Rex v. Sussex Justices</i> , 1 K.B. 256 (1924) . . . . .	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) . . . . .	3
<i>Salvagno v. Frew</i> , 388 Md. 605 (2005). . . . .	13
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 320 Md. 300 (1990) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Goldsberry</i> , 419 Md. 100 (2011) . . . . .	30
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 853 P.2d 526 (Alaska 1993) . . . . .	33

<i>State v. Miyasaki</i> , 62 Haw. 269 (Hawaii 1980) . . . . .	33
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 385 Md. 64 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Thrift</i> , 312 S.C. 282 (S.C. 1994) . . . . .	33
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 629 A.2d 807 (N.H. 1993) . . . . .	20,21
<i>St. Joseph Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Cardiac Surgery Associates, P.A.</i> , 392 Md. 75 (2006). . . . .	15
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 420 Md. 495 (2011) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998) . . . . .	25, 35-36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 634 F.2d 819 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 765 F.2d 1524 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Cimino</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155236 (10/29/14). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 775 F.2d 1479 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1985) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 973 F.2d 333 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 471 F. Supp. 467 (D.D.C. 1979) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 698 F. Supp. 300 (D.D.C. 1988) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 482 F.2d 305 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 704 F.2d 1553 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983). . . . .	20, 21
<i>United States v. Miranti</i> , 253 F.2d 135 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir.1958) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Semkiw</i> , 712 F.2d 891 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.1983) . . . . .	31
<i>State v. Soriano</i> , 68 Ore. App. 642 (Or. Ct. App.1984) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981). . . . .	21
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 373 Md. 360 (2003) . . . . .	30, 41
<i>Wright v. McAdory</i> , 536 So.2d 897 (Miss. 1988) . . . . .	33
<i>Wisconsin v. Cardenas-Hernandez</i> , 219 Wis. 2D 516 (1998) . . . . .	19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend V. . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend VI. . . . . 2, 30

U.S. Const. Amend XIV.. . . . 19

Ma. Declaration of Rights, Article XII . . . . . 39

Md. Decl. Rights Art. 22 . . . . . *passim*

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. §§ 6001-03 . . . . . 33

Md. Code Ann. Cts. and Jud. Pro. § 9-123 . . . . . *passim*

Md. Crim. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 9-101 . . . . . 24-25

Md. Crim. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 9-104 . . . . . 25

Md. Crim. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 9-204 . . . . . 2

Md. Rule 5-608 . . . . . 40

**Other Authorities**

Md. Rules Prof. Conduct § 3.3 . . . . . 21, 30

Md. Rules Prof. Conduct § 3.7 . . . . . 41

Self Incrimination: Choosing a Constitutional Immunity  
Standard by Richard D. Bennett 31 Md. L. Rev. 289 (1972). . . . . 29, 38
